
 1 

 

    
 

SINGAPORE PRESS HOLDINGS LIMITED 
Reg. No. 198402868E 

(Incorporated in Singapore) 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 August 2020 

 

1(a)(i) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement 
for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year 

  

Results for the Year ended 31 August 2020 

   Group  

  2020 2019 Change 

  S$’000 S$’000 % 

     

Operating revenue  865,662 959,255 (9.8) 

Other operating income  88,987 18,414 383.3 

Total revenue  954,649 977,669 (2.4) 

     

Materials, production and distribution costs   (119,748) (134,856) (11.2) 

Staff costs  (328,429) (333,309) (1.5) 

Premises costs  (112,941) (84,960) 32.9 

Depreciation  (40,628) (27,381) 48.4 

Other operating expenses  (148,340) (136,676) 8.5 

Allowance on trade receivables  (9,844) (690) NM 

Allowance on cash and cash equivalents  (1,956) - NM 

Impairment of goodwill and intangibles  (17,451) (23,603) (26.1) 

Finance costs  (65,065) (49,272) 32.1 

Total costs  (844,402) (790,747) 6.8 

Operating profit  110,247 186,922 (41.0) 

     

Fair value change on investment properties  (232,013) 82,407 NM 

Share of results of associates and 

 joint ventures  3,418 19,119 (82.1) 

Net income from investments  17,382 9,834 76.8 

Gain on divestment of a property  25,712 - NM 

Impairment of an associate  (10,008) - NM 

(Loss)/Profit before taxation  (85,262) 298,282 NM 

Taxation  (27,240) (38,736) 29.7 

(Loss)/Profit after taxation   (112,502) 259,546 NM 

     
Attributable to:     

Shareholders of the Company  (83,676) 213,211 NM 

Non-controlling interests  (28,826) 46,335 NM 

  (112,502) 259,546 NM 
 

 
 

 
 NM Not Meaningful 
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1(a)(ii) Notes:  
 (Loss)/Profit after taxation is arrived at after accounting for: 
 

 Group 

 2020 2019 Change 

 S$’000 S$’000 % 

    

Write-back of allowance/(Allowance) for 

stock obsolescence 204 (1,054) 

 

NM 

Share-based compensation expense  (2,601) (3,336) (22.0) 

Retrenchment costs (17,416) - NM 

Bad debts recovery  19 46 (58.7) 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment  (4,458) - NM 

Profit on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment  507 75 576.0 

Amortisation of intangible assets (7,740) (8,062) (4.0) 

Impairment of goodwill (11,688) (22,146) (47.2) 

Impairment of intangible assets (5,763) (1,457) 295.5 

(Loss)/Gain on divestment of interests in 

subsidiaries 
(98) 396         NM 

Gain/(Loss) on divestment of interests in 

associates 
477 (426)       NM 

Interest income from treasury and operations 9,586 7,155 34.0 

Net fair value changes on    

- Investments at fair value through profit or loss 

(“FVTPL”) 5,108 3,190 

 

60.1 

- Derivatives (foreign exchange forwards) (100) (407) (75.4) 

Net foreign exchange differences 1,884 884 113.1 

Net (under)/over-provision of prior years’ 

taxation (55) 2,300 NM 
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1(a)(iii) Statement of Comprehensive Income 

 Group 

 2020 2019 Change 

   S$’000  S$’000 % 
    
(Loss)/Profit after taxation (112,502) 259,546 NM 
    

Other comprehensive income, net of tax    
 
Items that may be re-classified subsequently 
to profit or loss    

 Capital reserves    

  -  share of capital reserves of an associate - 20      NM 

 Cash flow hedges (interest rate swaps)    
  -  net fair value changes (10,808) (5,444)   98.5 
  -  transferred to income statement 2,966 1,514 95.9 

 Currency translation difference    
 -  arising from consolidation of financial 

statements of foreign subsidiaries, 
associates and joint ventures 57,298 (13,327) NM 

 49,456 (17,237) NM 

    
Item that will not be re-classified subsequently 
to profit or loss    

Net fair value changes on fair value through 
other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) 
financial assets 35,696 70,153 (49.1) 

    
    

Total comprehensive income (27,350) 312,462 NM 
    

Attributable to:    

Shareholders of the Company (10,573) 267,550 NM 

Non-controlling interests (16,777) 44,912 NM 

 (27,350) 312,462 NM 
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1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative 
statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year 

  
             Statements of Financial Position as at 31 August 2020 
 

  Group  Company 

   31 Aug   31 Aug   31 Aug  31 Aug 

  2020 2019  2020 2019 

  S$'000 S$'000  S$'000 S$'000 

CAPITAL EMPLOYED       

 Share capital  522,809 522,809  522,809 522,809 

 Treasury shares  (20,734) (13,226)  (20,734) (13,226) 

 Reserves  139,779 82,618  1,845 3,260 

 Retained profits  2,671,666 2,896,255  1,693,580 1,780,434 

 Shareholders’ interests  3,313,520 3,488,456  2,197,500 2,293,277 

 Perpetual securities  452,493 150,512  452,493 150,512 

 Non-controlling interests  1,185,933 1,068,180  - - 

Total equity  4,951,946 4,707,148  2,649,993 2,443,789 

       

EMPLOYMENT OF CAPITAL       

Non-current assets       

 Property, plant and equipment  225,626 188,023  43,175 43,194 

 Investment properties  6,420,294 5,014,896  - - 

 Subsidiaries  - -  430,528 436,798 

 Associates  358,055 366,012  - - 

 Joint ventures  14,933 21,995  195 600 

  Investments  423,564 352,797  - - 

  Intangible assets  131,754 141,197  38,550 41,311 

 Trade and other receivables  246,250 251,337  2,311,924 2,069,297 

 Derivatives  200 2,065  - - 

  7,820,676 6,338,322  2,824,372 2,591,200 

       

Current assets       

 Inventories  20,063 23,472  18,542 21,491 

 Trade and other receivables  144,295 147,408  1,308,294 761,108 

 Investments  - 43,733  - - 

 Derivatives  - 20  - - 

 Cash and cash equivalents  864,693 554,435  671,091 119,816 

  1,029,051 769,068  1,997,927 902,415 
        

Total assets  8,849,727 7,107,390  4,822,299 3,493,615 
       

Non-current liabilities       

 Trade and other payables  55,736 40,475  515 105 

 Deferred tax liabilities  42,052 34,431  5,930 7,363 

 Borrowings  2,191,173 1,646,008  648,412 146,810 

 Derivatives  13,933 2,339  2,548 1,096 

  2,302,894 1,723,253  657,405 155,374 
        

Current liabilities       

 Trade and other payables  285,540 228,328  798,176 752,225 

 Current tax liabilities  22,622 36,099  2,277 8,169 

 Borrowings  1,286,045 411,001  714,448 134,058 

 Derivatives  680 1,561  - - 

  1,594,887 676,989  1,514,901 894,452 
       

Total liabilities  3,897,781 2,400,242  2,172,306 1,049,826 

       

Net assets  4,951,946 4,707,148  2,649,993 2,443,789 
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of the group’s borrowings and debt securities   
 

 Group Borrowings 
 

 As at 31 August 2020 As at 31 August 2019 

Secured 
S$’000 

Unsecured 
S$’000 

Secured 
S$’000 

Unsecured 
S$’000 

Amount repayable in 
one year 

 

515,607 761,678 279,625 131,376 

Amount repayable after 
one year 

 

1,494,566 637,720 1,454,932 191,076 

 
 Details of collateral 
 

The total secured borrowings of S$2,010.2 million as at 31 August 2020 (31 August 2019: 
S$1,734.6 million) represented the secured borrowings stated at amortised cost. 

 
The secured borrowings comprised S$995 million for SPH REIT, S$300 million for The 
Seletar Mall Pte Ltd (“TSMPL”), £205 million for Straits Capitol Trust (“SCT”), A$105 million 
for Figtree Holding Trust (“FHT”), A$200 million for Marion Sub Trust (“MST”) and ¥3.2 
billion for Straits Himawari TMK One TMK ("TMK1”) and Straits Himawari TMK Two TMK 
("TMK2") (31 August 2019: S$995 million for SPH REIT, S$300 million for TSMPL, £205 
million for SCT and A$105 million for FHT). 
 

 The term loan taken up by SPH REIT is secured by way of a first legal mortgage on SPH 
REIT’s investment property – Paragon, first legal charge over the tenancy account and sales 
proceeds account for Paragon, and an assignment of certain insurances taken in relation to 
Paragon.  

 
 The term loan taken up by TSMPL is secured by way of a first legal mortgage on TSMPL’s 

investment property – The Seletar Mall, first legal charge over the tenancy account and 
sales proceeds account for The Seletar Mall, and an assignment of certain insurances taken 
in relation to The Seletar Mall. 

 
The term loan taken up by SCT is secured, inter alia, by way of property mortgages against 
20 assets of the Purpose-Built Student Accommodation (“PBSA”) portfolio in the United 
Kingdom, and a corporate guarantee from the Company. The PBSA portfolio comprised a 
total of 28 assets in the United Kingdom and Germany. 
 

 The term loan taken up by FHT is secured by way of mortgage over the Figtree Grove  
Shopping Centre (“Figtree”) and a fixed and floating charge over all assets of FHT and 
Figtree Trust and the assets of the trustee of each of the Trust. 

 
               The term loan taken up by MST is secured by way of mortgage over the Westfield Marion   

Shopping Centre (“Westfield Marion”), all-asset general security deed over current and 
future assets of MAAM TT (Marion) Pty Ltd in its own capacity and as trustee for MST and 
such specified entities constituted to receive income derived from Westfield Marion. 

 
The issue of bonds by TMK1 and TMK2 are both secured by the statutory general lien under 
the Japan law. In addition, the bond issued by TMK1 is secured by way of property 
mortgages in respect of the 3 properties owned by TMK1. 

 
 The above borrowings exclude lease liabilities of S$67.6 million (31 August 2019: Nil) 

recognised on right-of-use assets following the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 Leases. 
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1(c) A statement of cash flows (for the group), together with a comparative 

statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year  

  
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 August 2020 

 

     2020   2019 

  S$’000 S$’000 
    

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

(Loss)/Profit before taxation  (85,262) 298,282 

Adjustments for:    

 Depreciation  40,628 27,381 

 
Profit on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment  (507) (75) 

 Fair value change on investment properties  232,013 (82,407)  

 Share of results of associates and joint ventures  (3,418) (19,119) 

 Gain on divestment of a property  (25,712) - 

 Loss/(Gain) on divestment of interests in subsidiaries  98 (396) 

 (Gain)/Loss on divestment of interests in associates  (477) 426 

 Net income from investments  (17,382) (9,834) 

 Amortisation of intangible assets  7,740 8,062 

 Impairment of an associate  10,008 - 

 Impairment of goodwill  11,688 22,146 

 Impairment of intangible assets  5,763 1,457 

 Impairment of property, plant and equipment  4,458 - 

 Allowance on trade receivables  9,844 690 

 Finance costs  65,065 49,272 

 Share-based compensation expense  2,601 3,336 

 Other non-cash items  2,124 1,489 

Operating cash flow before working capital changes  259,272 300,710 

    

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of 
effects from acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries 
and business:    

 Inventories  3,409 (836) 

 Trade and other receivables, current  (23,164) (6,094) 

 Trade and other payables, current  7,712 (5,696) 

 Trade and other receivables, non-current  732 365 

 Trade and other payables, non-current  (853) 1,113 

 Others  6,496 (2,697) 

   253,604 286,865 

Income tax paid  (32,263) (49,317) 

Net cash from operating activities  221,341 237,548 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 August 2020(cont’d) 

 

     2020  2019 

  S$’000 S$’000 
    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Additions to property, plant and equipment  (12,236) (25,786) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  25,915 547 

Additions to investment properties  (780,428) (580,884) 

Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired)  (720,429) (231,907) 

Acquisition of interests in associates  (660) (73,739) 

Distributions received from associates  14,215 87,222 

Proceeds from divestment of interests in subsidiaries  3,401 4,715 

Proceeds from divestment of interest in an associate  - 6 

(Increase)/Decrease in amounts owing by 
associates/ joint ventures  (813) 268 

Increase/(Decrease) in amounts owing to 
associates/ joint ventures  269 (1,072) 

Purchase of investments, non-current  (10,819) (99,421) 

Purchase of investments, current   (150,778) (279,595) 

Proceeds from capital distribution/disposal of 
investments, non-current  41,202 15,148 

Proceeds from capital distribution/disposal of 
investments, current  190,577 516,470 

Dividends received   5,264 2,423 

Interest received  5,017 3,386 

Other investment income  1,246 (3,408) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (1,389,057) (665,627) 

    

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Proceeds from borrowings (net of transaction costs)  2,472,754 1,278,196 

Repayment of borrowings  (1,187,968) (808,169) 

Payment for lease liabilities  (15,432) - 

Interest paid  (58,775) (46,769) 

Share buy-back       (9,349) (9,225) 

Proceeds from perpetual securities issued (net of 
transaction costs)  298,396 148,824 

Proceeds from perpetual securities issued by a 
subsidiary (net of transaction costs)  - 298,202 

Proceeds from capital contribution by non-controlling 
interests  162,823 16,961 

Dividends paid  (128,842) (201,728) 

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (30,545) (53,276) 

Distributions to perpetual securities holders  (25,088) - 

Net cash from financing activities   1,477,974 623,016 

    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  310,258 194,937 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  554,435 359,498 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year  864,693 554,435 
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(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from 
capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately 
preceding financial year   

 

 Statements of Changes in Total Equity for the Year ended 31 August 2020 
 

(a) Group 
 

     Attributable to Shareholders of the Company 

   
Share 
Capital 

 
Treasury 
Shares 

 
Capital 

Reserve 

Share-based 
Compensation 

Reserve 

 
Hedging 
Reserve 

Fair 
Value 

Reserve 

Currency 
Translation 

Reserve 

 
Retained 
Profits 

 
 

Total 

 
Perpetual 
Securities 

Non-
controlling 
Interests 

 
Total 

Equity 

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 
              

Balance as at 1 September 2019  522,809 (13,226) (10,278) 4,170 (5,366) 105,259 (11,167) 2,896,255 3,488,456 150,512 1,068,180 4,707,148 

Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - - (6,641) 35,696 44,048 (83,676) (10,573) - (16,777) (27,350) 

Realised profit on disposal of FVOCI 
financial assets  - - - - - (16,664) - 16,664 - - - - 

Transactions with owners,  

 recognised directly in equity              

Contributions by and distributions to owners              

Share-based compensation  - - - 2,601 - - - - 2,601 - - 2,601 

Treasury shares re-issued  - 1,841 - (2,811) - - - 1,176 206 - - 206 

Share buy-back – held as treasury shares  - (9,349) - - - - - - (9,349) - - (9,349) 

Issue of perpetual securities  - - - - - - - - - 298,396 - 298,396 

Dividends and distribution  - - - - - - - (153,344) (153,344) 3,585 (34,716) (184,475) 
Changes in ownership interests in 

subsidiaries without a change in 
control               
Acquisition of additional interests in  

subsidiaries  - - (39) - (9) - (3) (56) (107) - 107 - 

Dilution of interest in a subsidiary  - - 752 - 181 -      50 (5,353) (4,370) - 4,577 207 

Contribution by non-controlling interests  - - - - - - - - - - 162,823 162,823 
Changes in ownership interests in 

subsidiaries              

Disposal of interests in subsidiaries  - - - - - - - - - - 1,739 1,739 

              
              

Balance as at 31 August 2020  522,809 (20,734) (9,565) 3,960 (11,835) 124,291 32,928 2,671,666 3,313,520 452,493 1,185,933 4,951,946 
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Statements of Changes in Total Equity for the Year ended 31 August 2019 (cont’d) 

  

(a) Group (cont’d) 
 

     Attributable to Shareholders of the Company 

   
Share 
Capital 

 
Treasury 
Shares 

 
Capital 

Reserve 

Share-based 
Compensation 

Reserve 

 
Hedging 
Reserve 

Fair 
Value 

Reserve 

Currency 
Translation 

Reserve 

 
Retained 
Profits 

 
 

Total 

 
Perpetual 
Securities 

Non-
controlling 
Interests 

 
Total 

Equity 

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 
              

Balance as at 1 September 2018  522,809 (7,101) (10,261) 7,783 (1,958) 255,468 1,265 2,662,095 3,430,100 - 761,140 4,191,240 

Total comprehensive income for the year  - - 20 - (3,402) 70,153 (12,432) 213,211 267,550 - 44,912 312,462 

Realised profit on disposal of FVOCI 
financial assets  - - - - - (220,362) - 220,362 - - - - 

Transactions with owners,  

 recognised directly in equity              

Contributions by and distributions to owners              

Share-based compensation  - - - 3,336 - - - - 3,336  - 3,336 

Treasury shares re-issued  - 3,100 - (6,949) - - - 3,818 (31) - - (31) 

Share buy-back – held as treasury shares  - (9,225) - - - - - - (9,225) - - (9,225) 

Issue of perpetual securities  - - - - - - - - - 148,824 297,890 446,714 

Dividends and distribution  - - - - - - - (203,416) (203,416) 1,688 (53,276) (255,004) 

Changes in ownership interest in a 

subsidiary without a change in control               
Acquisition of additional interest in a 

subsidiary  - - (37) - (6) - - 188 145 - (145) - 
Dilution of interest in a subsidiary  - - - - - - - (3) (3) - 61 58 

Changes in ownership interest in 
subsidiaries              

Disposal of interest in a subsidiary  - - - - - - - - - - (74) (74) 

Contribution by non-controlling interests  - - - - - - - - - - 17,672 17,672 
              

Balance as at 31 August 2019  522,809 (13,226) (10,278) 4,170 (5,366) 105,259 (11,167) 2,896,255 3,488,456 150,512 1,068,180 4,707,148 
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 Statements of Changes in Total Equity for the Year ended 31 August 2020 (cont’d)  
 

(b)  Company  
 

   
Share 
Capital 

 
Treasury 
Shares 

Share-based 
Compensation 

Reserve 
   Hedging 
  Reserve 

Fair 
Value 

Reserve 

 
Retained 
Profits 

 
 

Total 

 
Perpetual 
securities 

 
Total 

Equity 

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000    S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 
           

Balance as at 1 September 2019  522,809 (13,226) 4,170 (910) - 1,780,434 2,293,277 150,512 2,443,789 

Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - (1,205) - 57,150 55,945 - 55,945 

Transactions with owners,  

 recognised directly in equity           

Contributions by and distributions  

 to owners           

Share-based compensation  - - 2,601 - - - 2,601 - 2,601 

Treasury shares re-issued  - 1,841 (2,811) - - 1,176 206 - 206 

Share buy-back – held as treasury shares  - (9,349) - - - - (9,349) - (9,349) 

Issue of perpetual securities  - - - - - - - 298,396 298,396 

Dividends and distribution  - - - - - (145,180) (145,180) 3,585 (141,595) 
           

Balance as at 31 August 2020  522,809 (20,734) 3,960 (2,115) - 1,693,580 2,197,500 452,493 2,649,993 

 
           

           

Balance as at 1 September 2018  522,809 (7,101) 7,783 - - 1,489,926 2,013,417 - 2,013,417 

Total comprehensive income for the year  - - - (910) - 490,106 489,196 - 489,196 
Transactions with owners,  

 recognised directly in equity           

Contributions by and distributions  

 to owners           

Share-based compensation  - - 3,336 - - - 3,336 - 3,336 

Treasury shares re-issued  - 3,100 (6,949) - - 3,818 (31) - (31) 

Share buy-back – held as treasury shares  - (9,225) - - - - (9,225) - (9,225) 

Issue of perpetual securities  - - - - - - - 148,824 148,824 
Dividends and distribution  - - - - - (203,416) (203,416) 1,688 (201,728) 

Balance as at 31 August 2019  522,809 (13,226) 4,170 (910) - 1,780,434 2,293,277 150,512 2,443,789 
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1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights 
issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, 
conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as 
consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the 
previous period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued 
on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total 
number of issued shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings 
of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as 
at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year. State also the number of shares held as treasury shares and the number 
of subsidiary holdings, if any, and the percentage of the aggregate number of 
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings held against the total number of 
shares outstanding in a class that is listed as at the end of the current financial 
period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the 
immediately preceding financial year.  
 

Performance Shares 
 

(a) At the annual general meeting of the Company held on 1 December 2016, the 
Company’s shareholders approved the adoption of the SPH Performance Share 
Plan 2016 (“the 2016 Share Plan”). This replaced the SPH Performance Share 
Plan, which was terminated. 

 

(b) As at 31 August 2020, the number of shares granted and outstanding (being 
contingent award) under the 2016 Share Plan was 4,605,458 (31 August 2019: 
3,590,502). Movements in the number of performance shares during the 
financial year are summarised below:  
 

Outstanding  
as at 01.09.19 

 
Adjusted# 

 
Granted* 

 
Vested Lapsed 

Outstanding  
as at 31.08.20 

(‘000) (‘000) (‘000) (‘000) (‘000) (‘000) 
      

3,591 (413) 2,155 (709) (19) 4,605 
      

# Adjusted at end of the performance period based on the level of achievement of pre-set performance 
 conditions 
*  Included a special sign-on bonus of SPH shares 

 

 
Share Buy Back 
 

 Under the Share Buy Back Mandate (first approved by the Shareholders on 16 July 
1999 and last renewed at the Annual General Meeting on 29 November 2019), the 
Company bought back 5,637,600 ordinary shares during the financial year. These 
shares are held as treasury shares. The amount paid, including brokerage fees, 
totalled S$9.3 million and was deducted against shareholders’ equity. 

 
 

 Share Capital and Treasury Shares 
 

 As at 31 August 2020, the Company had 1,590,574,197 ordinary shares, 16,361,769 
management shares and 10,074,924 treasury shares (31 August 2019: 
1,595,502,880 ordinary shares, 16,361,769 management shares and 5,146,241 
treasury shares). 

 

 The treasury shares held represent 0.6% (31 August 2019: 0.3%) of the total number 
of issued shares (excluding treasury shares). 

 

 The Company has no subsidiary holdings as at 31 August 2020 and 31 August 2019.  
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1(d)(iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the 
end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately 
preceding year.  

 

 As at 31 August 2020, the Company had 1,590,574,197 ordinary shares, 16,361,769 
management shares (31 August 2019: 1,595,502,880 ordinary shares,16,361,769 
management shares). 

 
 
1(d)(iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of treasury 

shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.  
 

During the financial year, the Company transferred 708,917 treasury shares for the 
fulfillment of share awards vested under the SPH PSP. The total value of the 
treasury shares transferred was S$1.8 million. 
 
 

1(d)(v) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary 
holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.  

 
The Company has no subsidiary holdings as at 31 August 2020. 
 
 

2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with 
which auditing standard or practice 

 
The figures for the financial year have been audited. The auditors’ report on the 
financial statements of the Group was not subject to any modification. 

 
 

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report 
(including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter) 

 
 Please refer to the attached auditors’ report. 
 

 

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the 
issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.   
If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of 
computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has 
changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change. 
 

 Accounting Policies 
 
 

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation 
in the financial statements for the current reporting period as that of the audited 
financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2019, except for the adoption of  
the Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”) 16 Leases 
applicable for the financial period beginning 1 September 2019, and early adoption 
of the Amendments to SFRS(I) 3 Definition of a Business.  
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SFRS(I) 16 
 
SFRS(I) 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for 
lessees.  A lessee recognises a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing its right to 
use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make 
lease payments.  There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases 
of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard – i.e. 
lessors continue to classify leases as finance or operating leases.  

 

The Group and the Company applied SFRS(I) 16 on 1 September 2019, using the 
modified retrospective approach, with no restatement of comparative information. 
The Group and the Company applied the practical expedient to grandfather the 
definition of a lease on transition.  This means that they will apply SFRS(I) 16 to all 
contracts entered into before 1 September 2019 and identified as leases in 
accordance with SFRS(I) 1-17 Leases and SFRS(I) INT 4 Determining whether an 
Arrangement contains a Lease. 
 

On 1 September 2019, the Group recognised ROU assets of S$93.1 million, 
financial lease receivables of S$3.8 million from sub-lease arrangements, and lease 
liabilities of S$96.6 million. 
 
Amendments to SFRS(I) 3 Definition of a Business 
 
The Group has elected to early adopt the Amendments to SFRS(I) 3 Definition of a 
Business, effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. The 
amendments clarify the definition of a business, with the objective of assisting 
entities to determine whether a transaction should be accounted for as a business 
combination or as an asset acquisition. 
 
On 20 December 2019, the Group acquired all the shares in 17 companies in the 
UK for a consideration of £411 million (including discharge of the companies’ debt 
owing to a financial institution of £131.9 million). Arising from the acquisition, the 
Group acquired a portfolio of PBSA properties and a property management services 
operator. Based on the concentration test, substantially all of the fair values of the 
gross assets is concentrated in investment properties. As such, the transaction was 
accounted for as an asset acquisition. 
 

 
5. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period 

reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 
financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends 

 

(Loss)/Earnings Per Share  
 

Group 

 2020       2019  
(a) Based on the weighted average 

number of shares on issue (S$)  (0.07)  0.13 
    

(b) On fully diluted basis (S$)  (0.07)  0.13 

 
 

 

(Loss)/Earnings per share was calculated based on (loss)/profit after taxation attributable to shareholders of 
the Company less distribution for perpetual securities, divided by the weighted average number of shares 
(excluding treasury shares). 
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6. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the 
total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the 
end of the (a) current financial period reported on; and (b) immediately 
preceding financial year  

 
 Net Asset Value Per Share 
 

 Group  Company 

 31 Aug 
2020 

31 Aug  
2019 

 31 Aug 
2020 

31 Aug 
2019 

      
Net asset value per share 

based on total number of 
issued shares at the end 
of year (S$) 

 
 
 

2.06 

 
 
 

2.16 

  
 
 

1.37 

 
 
 

1.42 
 
Net asset value per share was calculated based on shareholders’ interests, divided by the number of shares 
(excluding treasury shares) as at the reporting date. 

  
 

7. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a 
reasonable understanding of the group’s business.  It must include a 
discussion of any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and 
earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including 
(where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and any material factors that 
affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during 
the current financial period reported on 

 
 Review of Results for the Year ended 31 August 2020 (“FY2020”) compared 

with the Year ended 31 August 2019 (FY2019).  
 
7.1 Income Statement 

 

7.1.1 Group operating revenue comprised mainly advertisement and circulation revenue 
(print and digital), rental income from retail malls and student accommodation, and 
income from other businesses (including aged care, exhibitions and education). The 
decrease in group operating revenue of S$93.6 million (9.8%), from S$959.3 million 
in FY2019 to S$865.7 million in FY2020, was driven by lower advertisement revenue 
of S$122.5 million (31.4%) from the media business. Circulation revenue was flat 
year-on-year as revenue was boosted by tablet subscriptions. Rental income 
increased by S$31.8 million (10.7%) contributed mainly by the PBSA portfolio and 
Westfield Marion. 

 
Other operating income included sales of production waste and other scrap 
materials, distribution service fees for third party periodicals, income from branding 
events and grant income. Operating income increased by S$70.6 million (383.3%), 
from S$18.4 million in FY2019 to S$89 million in FY2020, contributed by grant 
income from Jobs Support Scheme (“JSS”) of S$33.4 million and other Covid-19 
related grants of S$35.1 million comprising mainly property tax rebates. 
 

Total revenue of S$954.6 million in FY2020 was lower by S$23 million (2.4%) 
compared to S$977.7 million in FY2019. 
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7.1.2 Materials, production and distribution costs included newsprint and other material 
costs, factory overheads and distribution costs for the media business, and 
production costs and supplies for exhibitions and aged care businesses. The 
reduction in materials, production and distribution costs by S$15.1 million (11.2%), 
from S$134.9 million in FY2019 to S$119.7 million in FY2020, arose from reduction 
in newsprint costs.  
 

Staff costs comprised salaries, bonuses, allowances, employers’ contribution to 
defined contribution plans and share-based compensation expense. The decrease 
in staff costs of S$4.9 million (1.5%), from S$333.3 million in FY2019 to S$328.4 
million in FY2020 was due to lower headcount and bonus provision. 
 

Premises costs relate mainly to rental expenses, property tax, building maintenance 
costs and utility charges, and are primarily incurred for the retail malls, student 
accommodation, media and aged care businesses. The increase in premises costs 
of S$28 million (32.9%), from S$85 million in FY2019 to S$112.9 million in FY2020 
was mainly due to S$28.3 million of property tax rebates being passed onto tenants. 
FY2020 saw higher premises costs of S$5.3 million (37.1%) from the PBSA portfolio 
due to increased scale of operations, and S$12.6 million from Westfield Marion 
which was acquired in December 2019. These were substantially offset by lower 
rental expense of S$16.7 million (85.1%) with rental expenses being replaced by 
depreciation expense recognised for right-of-use (ROU) assets and finance charges 
on lease liabilities following the adoption of SFRS (I) 16 Leases. 
 

Depreciation increased by S$13.2 million (48.4%) from S$27.4 million in FY2019 to 
S$40.6 million in FY2020 mainly due to the depreciation of ROU assets. 
  
Other operating expenses included business promotion expenses, articles and news 
agencies’ fees, computer system maintenance and software licence fees, 
amortisation of intangibles assets, foreign exchange differences and other expenses 
in line with business activities. The other operating expenses increased by S$11.7 
million (8.5%), from S$136.7 million in FY2019 to S$148.3 million in FY2020. This 
was mainly due to retrenchment costs of S$17.4 million and impairment charges on 
property, plant and equipment of S$4.5 million recorded this year, partially offset by 
lower business promotion cost of S$8.4 million.  
 

Allowance on trade receivables of S$9.8 million recognised in FY2020 relates mainly 
to retail mall tenants’ assistance relief mandated by the Australia authorities. 
 
Allowance on cash and cash equivalents of S$2 million recognised in FY2020 
relates to expected credit loss on bank balances. 

 

Impairment of goodwill and intangibles of S$17.5 million recognised in FY2020 was 
attributed mainly to the aged care and student accommodation businesses due to 
possible slowdown in growth in view of the on-going Covid-19 situation. The charges 
in FY2019 primarily related to the aged care business. 

 

Finance costs increased by S$15.8 million (32.1%), from S$49.3 million in FY2019 
to S$65.1 million in FY2020, due to interest costs on the S$500 million 3.2% Notes 
issued in January 2020 (“Notes”), loan facilities taken up to fund the acquisition of 
new assets in the PBSA portfolio and Westfield Marion, and on lease liabilities.  
 

Overall, total costs increased by S$53.7 million (6.8%) from S$790.7 million in 
FY2019  to S$844.4 million in FY2020. 
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7.1.3 As a result of the foregoing, operating profit of S$110.2 million in FY2020 was 
S$76.7 million (41%) lower compared to S$186.9 million in FY2019. 
 

7.1.4 Fair value loss on investment properties of S$232 million in FY2020 largely arose 
from reduction in property valuation of retail malls (S$196.5 million) and PBSA 
portfolio (S$31.9 million). Fair value gain on investment properties of S$82.4 million 
in FY2019 was mainly attributed to PBSA portfolio (S$35 million), retail malls 
(S$31.6 million) and bungalows (S$15 million). 

 

7.1.5 Share of results of associates and joint ventures was lower by S$15.7 million 
(82.1%), from S$19.1 million in FY2019 to S$3.4 million in FY2020, as last year 
included a S$13.9 million fair value gain and S$10.4 million divestment gain from 
Perennial Chinatown Point LLP (“Chinatown Point”). This was partially cushioned by 
an increase in share of profits of S$7.8 million from Konnectivity Pte Ltd 
(“Konnectivity”) this year.  

 
7.1.6 Investment income comprised fair value changes on investments and derivatives, 

foreign exchange differences, and dividend and interest income from the investment 
portfolio. Investment income increased by S$7.5 million (76.8%) from S$9.8 million 
in FY2019 to S$17.4 million in FY2020, mainly due to higher dividend and interest 
income.  

 

7.1.7 Gain on divestment of a property of S$25.7 million relates to gain on the divestment 
of 60% effective interest in Media Centre. The Group retained 40% interest in the 
property via its investment in Memphis 1 Pte Ltd.     

 
7.1.8 Impairment of an associate of S$10 million was attributed to MindChamps Preschool 

Limited (“MindChamps”) due to the challenging market conditions arising from the 
Covid-19 situation.  

 

7.1.9 Loss before taxation was S$85.3 million in FY2020 against profit before taxation of 
S$298.3 million in FY2019. Excluding fair value change on investment properties, 
property divestment gains, impairment of goodwill, intangibles and associate, 
retrenchment costs, and  Covid-19 related income and costs, the Group would have 
recorded profit before taxation of S$125.7 million in FY2020, S$89.5 million (41.6%) 
lower year-on-year. 
 

7.1.10 Taxation charge of S$27.2 million in FY2020 was based on the statutory tax rate, 
taking into account non-deductible expenses and non-taxable income. This included 
the amount of S$0.1 million for under-provision of taxation in respect of prior years. 
 

7.1.11 Consequently, net loss attributable to shareholders was S$83.7 million in FY2020 
as compared to net profit of S$213.2 million in FY2019.  

 
 

7.2 Statements of Financial Position 
 
Equity 
 

7.2.1 Equity comprised share capital, treasury shares, reserves and retained profits of the 
Company’s shareholders, perpetual securities and non-controlling interests. The 
increase in equity by S$244.8 million (5.2%) from S$4,707.1 million as at 31 August 
2019 to S$4,951.9 million as at 31 August 2020 was attributed to S$300 million of 
perpetual securities issued by the Company and S$162.8 million contribution from 
non-controlling interests due to the issuance of SPH REIT units. This was partially 
offset by S$184.5 million of dividends and distribution paid during the year.  
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Non-current assets 
 

7.2.2 Non-current assets comprised property, plant and equipment, investment properties, 
interests in associates and joint ventures, investments, intangible assets, trade and 
other receivables, and derivatives. The increase in non-current assets by S$1,482.4 
million (23.4%) from S$6,338.3 million as at 31 August 2019 to S$7,820.7 million as 
at 31 August 2020 was mainly due to increases in investment properties. 

 

7.2.3 Property, plant and equipment comprised leasehold land and buildings, plant and 
equipment, furniture and fittings, and motor vehicles. The increase in property, plant 
and equipment by S$37.6 million (20%), from S$188 million as at 31 August 2019 
to S$225.6 million as at 31 August 2020, was attributed to additions of S$12.5 million 
and the recognition of ROU assets of S$65.1 million following the adoption of SFRS(I) 
16 Leases, partially offset by depreciation of S$40.6 million. 

 
7.2.4 Investment properties comprised mainly retail malls, student accommodation and 

aged care assets. The increase in investment properties by S$1,405.4 million (28%), 
from S$5,014.9 million as at 31 August 2019 to S$6,420.3 million as at 31 August 
2020, arose from acquisitions of PBSA assets of S$755.3 million in the United 
Kingdom and Germany, retail asset Westfield Marion of S$627.7 million in Australia, 
aged care assets of S$76.3 million in Japan, additions of S$57.4 million mainly for 
the PBSA portfolio and currency translation gain of S$120.7 million on the Australia 
and United Kingdom properties. The increase was partly offset by fair value loss on 
investment properties of S$232 million. 

 
7.2.5 Investments refer to equity securities, debt securities and investment funds. Non-

current investments increased by S$70.8 million (20.1%) from S$352.8 million as at 
31 August 2019 to S$423.6 million as at 31 August 2020, due to remeasurement 
gains of S$35.7 million on portfolio investments and reclassification from current 
investments of S$42.4 million for equities held for strategic purposes or securities 
with fixed fund life or maturity. 
 

 
Current assets 
 

7.2.6 Current assets comprised inventories, trade and other receivables, investments,  
derivatives, and cash and cash equivalents. The increase in current assets of   
S$260 million (33.8%) from S$769.1 million as at 31 August 2019 to              
S$1,029.1 million as at 31 August 2020 was due to increase in cash and cash 
equivalents. 
   

7.2.7 Investments refer to equity securities, debt securities and investment funds. Current 
investments decreased from S$43.7 million as at 31 August 2019 to nil as at 31 
August 2020 due to reclassification to non-current investments during the year. 

 
7.2.8 Cash and cash equivalents increased by S$310.3 million (56%) from S$554.4 million 

as at 31 August 2019 to S$864.7 million as at 31 August 2020. Details of the 
movements are set out in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in paragraph 
1(c) and paragraph 7.3. 
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Non-current liabilities 
 

7.2.9 Non-current liabilities comprised trade and other payables, deferred tax liabilities, 
borrowings, and derivatives. The increase in non-current liabilities by S$579.6 
million (33.6%) from S$1,723.3 million as at 31 August 2019 to S$2,302.9 million as 
at 31 August 2020 was attributed to increase in non-current borrowings.   
 

7.2.10 Trade and other payables increased by S$15.3 million (37.7%), from S$40.5 million 
as at 31 August 2019 to S$55.7 million as at 31 August 2020, due to deferred income 
relating to the joint venture to develop and operate data centre facilities.  

 
7.2.11 Borrowings increased by S$545.2 million (33.1%), from S$1,646 million as at 31 

August 2019 to S$2,191.2 million as at 31 August 2020. The increase relates mainly 
to the net proceeds of S$498 million from the issuance of Notes by the Company, 
bank loans of S$185.4 million (A$200 million) taken up to partially fund the 
acquisition of Westfield Marion, bonds of S$40.9 million (¥3.2 billion) to fund the 
acquisition of aged care assets in Japan, and currency translation loss of S$64.4 
million. In addition, long-term lease liabilities of S$58.9 million was recognised 
following the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 Leases. The increase was offset by 
reclassification of S$286.1 million of loans repayable within one year to current 
borrowings. 
 

7.2.12 Derivatives (interest rate swaps) of S$13.9 million as at 31 August 2020 and S$2.4 
million as at 31 August 2019 resulted from fair value changes on contracts that the 
Group entered into to hedge its interest rate risk exposure.  

 
 

Current liabilities 
 

7.2.13 Current liabilities comprised trade and other payables, current tax liabilities, 
borrowings and derivatives. The increase in current liabilities by S$917.9 million 
(135.6%) from S$677 million as at 31 August 2019 to S$1,594.9 million as at 31 
August 2020 was due to increase in trade and other payables and current 
borrowings. 
 

7.2.14 Trade and other payables increased by S$57.2 million (25.1%), from $228.3 million 
as at 31 August 2019 to S$285.5 million as at 31 August 2020, due mainly to higher 
payables and deferred income arising from the additions of PBSA assets and 
Westfield Marion, and deferred grant liabilities. 

 
7.2.15 Current tax liabilities decreased by S$13.5 million (37.3%), from S$36.1 million as 

at 31 August 2019 to S$22.6 million as at 31 August 2020, in line with the Group’s 
results. 

 
7.2.16 Borrowings increased by S$875 million (212.9%), from S$411 million as at 31 

August 2019 to S$1,286  million as at 31 August 2020. The increase was mainly due 
to the draw-down of short-term facilities (net of repayments) of S$577.5 million to 
fund the acquisition of PBSA and aged care assets, and as cash reserves; and 
reclassification of S$286.1 million of loans repayable within one year from non-
current borrowings. 
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7.2.17 As at 31 August 2020, the Group is in a net current liabilities position of S$565.8 
million mainly due to the maturity of loans within the next 12 months. This included  
term loans of S$300 million and S$215 million taken up by TSMPL and SPH REIT 
respectively which will be re-financed on maturity. The Group has various financing 
options for these loan amounts, and adequate unutilised credit facilities and 
marketable securities available for use. 

 
 

7.3  Statement of Cash Flows  
 
7.3.1 Net cash from operating activities of S$221.3 million was due to cash inflow from 

operating activities of S$253.6 million, partially offset by income tax paid of S$32.3 
million. 

 
7.3.2 Net cash used in investing activities of S$1,389.1 million was due to additions to 

investment properties of S$780.4 million and acquisition of subsidiaries of  S$720.4 
million relating to Westfield Marion and the PBSA portfolio. This was partially offset 
by net proceeds from the disposal and purchase of investments of S$68.2 million, 
and proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment of S$25.9 million 
mainly related to the divestment of 60% effective interest in Media Centre. 

 
7.3.3 Net cash from financing activities of S$1,478 million was attributed to net proceeds 

from borrowings of S$1,284.8 million from the issuance of Notes and bonds, and 
loans drawn-down to fund the acquisition of Westfield Marion, PBSA and aged care 
assets, and as cash reserves. In addition, perpetual securities of S$298.4 million 
was issued by the Company. This was partially offset by payment of dividends of 
S$159.4 million. 
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8. Segmental revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) 
in the form presented in the issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements, 
with comparative information for the immediately preceding year 

 
 Business Segments 

  
The Group is organised into three major operating segments, namely Media, Property, and 
Others. The Media segment is involved in the production of content for distribution on print 
and other media platforms. The Property segment holds, manages and develops properties 
in the retail, student accommodation and residential sectors. Other operations under the 
Group, which are currently not significant to be reported separately, are included under 
“Others”. These include the Group’s businesses and investments in online classifieds, aged 
care, events and exhibitions, education, New Media Fund, Treasury and Investment and other 
business adjacencies. 

 
 

 Group Segmental Information     
            2020 

 Media Property Others Eliminations Consolidated 

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 
       

Operating revenue       

External sales  445,145 327,174 93,343  - 865,662 

Inter-segmental sales 3,442 2,967 1,109  (7,518) - 

Total operating revenue 448,587 330,141 94,452  (7,518) 865,662 

       
Result       

Segment result  (9,403) 212,292 (10,195)  - 192,694 

Finance costs  (2,030) (52,623) (10,412)  - (65,065) 

Fair value change on investment 
properties - (228,592) (3,421)  

- 
(232,013) 

Share of results of associates 
and joint ventures 69 (6,840) 10,189  

 
- 3,418 

Gain on divestment of a 
property - - 25,712  

 
- 25,712 

Impairment of an associate - - (10,008)  - (10,008) 

(Loss)/Profit before Taxation (11,364) (75,763) 1,865  - (85,262) 

Taxation      (27,240) 

Loss after taxation      (112,502) 

Non-controlling interests      28,826 

Loss attributable to Shareholders      (83,676) 

       
Other information       

Segment assets 236,302 6,932,310 1,681,115  - 8,849,727 

       

Segment assets includes:       

Associates/Joint ventures 1,410 30,637 340,941   - 372,988 
       

Additions to:       

- property, plant and equipment 19,270 1,369 4,416   25,055 

- investment properties - 1,440,367 76,295   1,516,662 

- intangible assets - 15,475 -   15,475 

       

Segment liabilities 157,375 2,700,825 974,907  - 3,833,107 

Current tax liabilities      22,622 

Deferred tax liabilities      42,052 

Consolidated total liabilities      3,897,781 

       

Depreciation  29,458 829 10,341  - 40,628 
Impairment of property, plant and 

equipment 
 

4,375 
 

- 83  
 

- 4,458 

Amortisation of intangible assets 65 375 7,300  - 7,740 

Impairment of goodwill - - 11,688  - 11,688 
Impairment of intangible assets - 5,371 392  - 5,763 
Allowance on cash and cash  
  equivalents 

- - 1,956  - 1,956 
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With effect from FY2020, the Treasury and Investment segment has been reported under the 
Others segment as it is not significant to be reported separately. The following tables show 
the revised comparative segment results for FY2019 and the previously reported results for 
F2019. 
 
2019 (Comparative results for the combined Others segment) 

 
 Media Property Others Eliminations Consolidated 

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 
       

Operating revenue       

External sales  576,881 296,512 85,862  - 959,255 

Inter-segmental sales 5,433 3,188 1,501  (10,122) - 

Total operating revenue 582,314 299,700 87,363  (10,122) 959,255 

       
Result       

Segment result  55,657 214,644 (24,273)  - 246,028 

Finance costs  - (49,171) (101)  - (49,272) 

Fair value change on investment   
  properties - 82,407 -  - 82,407 
Share of results of associates    
  and joint ventures (990) 15,118 4,991  - 19,119 

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 54,667 262,998 (19,383)  - 298,282 

Taxation      (38,736) 

Profit after taxation      259,546 

Non-controlling interests      (46,335) 

Profit attributable to Shareholders      213,211 

       

Other information       

Segment assets 249,067 5,810,383 1,047,940  - 7,107,390 

       

Segment assets includes:       

Associates/Joint ventures 10,078 35,602 342,327  - 388,007 
       

Additions to:       

- property, plant and equipment 22,340 511 2,935  - 25,786 

       -       investment properties -   814,020 -  - 814,020 

       -       intangible assets - 2,015 256  - 2,271 

       
       

Segment liabilities 124,250 2,178,429 27,033  - 2,329,712 

Current tax liabilities      36,099 

Deferred tax liabilities      34,431 

Consolidated total liabilities      2,400,242 
       

Depreciation  21,218 489 5,674  - 27,381 

Amortisation of intangible assets 373 - 7,689  - 8,062 

Impairment of goodwill 146 - 22,000  - 22,146 
Impairment of intangible assets  

666 
 

- 
 

791 
 
- 

 
- 

 
1,457 
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         2019 (Previously reported results) 

 Media Property 

Treasury 
and 

Investment Others Eliminations Consolidated 

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 
        
Operating revenue        

External sales  576,881 296,512 - 85,862  - 959,255 

Inter-segmental sales 5,433 3,188 - 1,501  (10,122) - 

Total operating revenue 582,314 299,700 - 87,363  (10,122) 959,255 

        
Result        

Segment result  55,657 214,644 8,062 (32,335)  - 246,028 

Finance costs  - (49,171) (101) -  - (49,272) 

Fair value change on  
 investment properties - 82,407 - -  - 82,407 
Share of results of 

associates and 
joint ventures (990) 15,118 - 4,991  - 19,119 

Profit/(Loss) before 
taxation 

54,667 262,998 7,961 (27,344)  - 298,282 

Taxation       (38,736) 

Profit after taxation       259,546 

Non-controlling interests       (46,335) 

Profit attributable to 
Shareholders 

      213,211 

        
Other information        

Segment assets 249,067 5,810,383 347,871 700,069  - 7,107,390 

        

Segment assets includes:        

Associates/Joint ventures 10,078 35,602 - 342,327  - 388,007 
        

Additions to:        

- property, plant and 
  equipment 22,340 511 - 2,935  - 25,786 

- investment properties - 814,020 - -  - 814,020 

- intangible assets - 2,015 - 256  - 2,271 

        
        

Segment liabilities 124,250 2,178,429 1,031 26,002  - 2,329,712 

Current tax liabilities       36,099 

Deferred tax liabilities        34,431 

Consolidated total liabilities       2,400,242 

        
        

Depreciation  21,218 489 - 5,674  - 27,381 
Amortisation of intangible 

assets 373 - - 7,689  - 8,062 

Impairment of goodwill 146 - - 22,000  - 22,146 
Impairment of intangible 

assets 
 

666 
 

- 
 

- 
 

791 
 
- 

 
- 

 
1,457 
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Geographical segments 

  

The principal geographical area in which the Group operates is Singapore. The 
Group’s overseas operations include holding and managing student accommodation, 
retail properties and aged care assets, publishing and distributing magazines, 
providing marketing and editorial services, providing online classified services, 
organising events and exhibitions, and holding investments.  

 

 Operating revenue  Non-current assets  Total assets 

 

 

2020 
S$’000 

 
 

2019 
S$’000 

 

 

2020 
S$’000 

 
 

2019 
S$’000 

 

 

2020 
S$’000 

 
 

2019 
S$’000 

            

            

Singapore 746,248  894,348  5,445,270  5,518,216  6,387,767  6,240,561 

United Kingdom 57,207  36,372  1,417,096  608,960  1,455,218  634,505 

Other countries 62,207  28,535  958,310  211,146   1,006,742  232,324                        

 865,662  959,255  7,820,676  6,338,322   8,849,727  7,107,390 

 
 
9. In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in 

contributions to turnover and earnings by the business or geographical 
segments 

 

 Group Segmental Review 
 

Media 
 
Revenue for the Media business declined S$131.7 million (22.8%), from S$576.9 
million in FY2019 to S$445.1 million in FY2020. Media advertisement revenue fell by 
S$122.5 million (31.4%) led by decline of S$99.1 million (32.9%) in newspaper print 
advertisement revenue. In addition, the magazine and radio businesses also saw 
advertisement revenue fall by S$13.6 million (38.7%) and S$3.9 million (24.3%) 
respectively.  Circulation revenue was flat year-on-year as revenue was boosted  by 
tablet subscriptions. The daily average newspaper digital sales increased by 130,598 
copies (52.5%) while the daily  average newspaper print sales decreased by 61,382 
copies (12.6%). 
 
Loss before taxation was S$11.4 million against a profit of S$54.7 million last year. 
The revenue decline of S$131.7 million (22.8%) was partially cushioned by grant 
income from JSS of S$28.1 million and reduction in costs of S$42.3 million (7.6%). 
The cost savings were mainly due to lower materials, production and distribution costs 
of S$30 million (22.8%), premises costs of S$8.2 million (12.4%), staff costs of S$15.1 
million (5.4%) and business promotion cost of S$ 6.4 million (21%). However, this 
year also included retrenchment costs of S$16.6 million and impairment charges on 
production equipment of S$4.4 million. 

 
 
 Property 

 
Revenue for the Property segment rose by S$30.7 million (10.3%), from S$296.5 
million in FY2019 to S$327.2 million in FY2020. The acquisition of Westfield Marion 
in December 2019 contributed revenue of S$37.5 million in FY2020. The PBSA 
portfolio revenue increased by S$22.1 million (60.6%) due to a full year revenue for 
FY2019 acquisitions and new acquisitions in FY2020. Revenue and results of the local 
retail malls were impacted by the rental waivers of S$33.8 million granted to tenants 
to cushion Covid-19 impact. 
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Loss before taxation was S$75.8 million against a profit of S$263 million last year. 
This year included fair valuation loss on investment properties of S$228.6 million while 
last year recorded gains of S$82.4 million. In addition, FY2020 results included S$5.4 
million impairment charges on the intangibles of PBSA portfolio while FY2019 results 
included S$13.9 million fair value gain and S$10.4 million property divestment gain 
from Chinatown Point associate. 
 
 

 Others 
Revenue for the Others segment grew by S$7.5 million (8.7%), from S$85.9 million in 
FY2019 to S$93.3 million in FY2020. The aged care business recorded revenue 
increase of S$26.3 million (93.6%) boosted by the sale of personal protective 
equipment while the exhibitions business saw revenue decline of S$17.4 million 
(65.8%) with the deferment of shows as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak. 
 
Profit before taxation was S$1.9 million against a loss of S$19.4 million last year. The 
improvement was driven by divestment gain on Media Centre of S$25.7 million. The 
results included impairment charges of S$22.1 million mainly attributed to the aged 
care business and investment in associate MindChamps, and allowance on cash and 
cash equivalents of S$2 million. This year also included fair value loss on investment 
properties of S$3.4 million from the overseas aged care business. FY2019 included 
impairment charges of S$22.8 million primarily related to the aged care business. 

 
 

 

10. Breakdown of Sales 
  Group 

  2020 2019 Change 
  S$’000 S$’000 % 

(a) Operating revenue reported for first half year 471,434 477,643 (1.3) 
(b) Profit after tax before deducting non-controlling 

interests reported for the first half year 101,737 99,598 2.1 
(c) Operating revenue reported for second half year 394,228 481,612 (18.1) 
(d) (Loss)/Profit after tax before deducting non-

controlling interests reported for the second half 
year (214,239) 159,948 NM 
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11. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to 
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results 

 

 No forecast was made previously. 
    
 

12. A commentary at the date of announcement of the significant trends and 
competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any 
known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period 
and the next 12 months 

 

12.1 The Media business continues to be challenged with the decline in print 
advertisements as Covid-19 intensified the structural decline in the advertisement 
sector. The digital transformation strategy is seeing progress in terms of improved 
circulation growth from digital subscriptions. Media will continue with its digital 
transformation roadmap and a disciplined approach to cost management. 

 
12.2  In the Property segment, tenants in the retail malls in Singapore and Australia have 

been affected by lower footfall due to strict social distancing measures. The Group will 
continue to monitor the Covid-19 situation and work closely with tenants to overcome 
the challenges ahead, while operating the retail malls with precautionary safe 
distancing measures. 

 
12.3  The Group will progressively take over and manage in-house the entire PBSA portfolio 

in FY2021. Amid the Covid-19 outbreak, the Group has been proactive in rolling out 
various measures to protect the residents and PBSA staff and will continue to observe 
the evolving situation in UK closely. Armed with full operating capabilities, SPH will 
continue to look for new opportunities in this sector.  

 
12.4  The Group expanded its footprint overseas with the S$66 million acquisition of aged 

care assets in Japan consisting of a total of 365 beds across five assets in FY2020. 
Undergirded by the secular trend of a worldwide aging population, the Group will 
continue to develop Aged Care as a key business pillar while monitoring the Covid-19 
situation before considering further investments.    
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13. Dividends 
 
(a) Current Financial Period Reported On   
 
 Any dividend recommended for the current financial period reported on? 
 
 Yes. 
 

Name of Dividend Final Dividend Special Dividend 

Dividend Type Cash Cash 

Dividend Rate 1 cent per share Nil 

Tax Rate Tax exempt  Tax exempt  
 
 

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
 Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding 

financial year? 
 
 Yes. 
 

Name of Dividend Final Dividend Special Dividend 

Dividend Type Cash Cash 

Dividend Rate 5.5 cents per share 1 cent per share 

Tax Rate Tax exempt  Tax exempt  
 
 

(c) Date payable 
 

The date the dividend is payable: 18 December 2020. 
 
 

(d) Record Date 
 

The Share Transfer Books and Register of Members of the Company will be closed 
on 4 December 2020, 5.00 p.m. for preparation of dividend warrants.  Duly stamped 
and completed transfers received by our Share Transfer Office, Tricor Barbinder 
Share Registration Services, 80 Robinson Road  #02-00 Singapore 068898, up to 
5.00 p.m. on 4 December 2020 will be registered to determine shareholders’ 
entitlements to the dividend.  In respect of shares in securities accounts with the 
Central Depository (Pte) Limited (“CDP”), the said dividend will be paid by the 
Company to CDP which will distribute the dividend to holders of the securities 
accounts. 

 
 

14. If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect 
 

Not applicable. 
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15.  A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest 
full year and its previous full year as follows:- 

  
 Total Net Annual Dividend 

 2020  2019 
 S$’000  S$’000 
Ordinary 40,202  193,504 
Preference -  - 

Total 40,202  193,504 

  

 The amount of S$40,202,000 (Last year: S$193,504,000) included S$409,000 (Last 
year: S$1,963,000) relating to management shares.  

  
* This may be increased depending on the number of issued shares existing as at the 

books closure date on 4 December 2020.  
 
 

16. If the group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for Interested 
Person Transactions, the aggregate value of such transactions as required 
under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to 
that effect.  

 
 The Company has not obtained a general mandate from shareholders for Interested 

Person Transactions.   
 

 

17. Please disclose a confirmation that the Company has procured undertakings 
from all its directors and executive officers (in the format set out in Appendix 
7.7) under Rule 720(1).  

 
The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its Directors and 
Executive Officers pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the SGX Listing Manual.  

 

 

18. Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its 
principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or 
substantial shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(13). If there are no 
such persons, the issuer must make an appropriate negative statement. 

 
 The Company confirms that there is no person occupying a managerial position in the 

Company who is related to a director, chief executive officer or substantial shareholder 
of the Company. 

 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 

Ginney Lim May Ling 
Khor Siew Kim 
 

Company Secretaries 
 

Singapore, 
13 October 2020 
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